Selling and distribution expenses (35,418)
Administrative expenses (98,619)

Operating profit 56,736

Finance income 29,748
Finance costs (657)
Share of losses of associates (630)

Profit before income tax 85,197

Income tax expense (20,997)

Profit for the year attributable to owners of the Company 64,200

Other comprehensive income

Items that may not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Changes in fair value of equity investments at fair value
through other comprehensive income (13,186)

Exchange differences on translation 20,418

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss:

Exchange difference arising on translating of foreign operations 43,085

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 50,317

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to
owners of the Company 114,517

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– II-2 –

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP

The assets and
liabilities of

the Group as at
30 September

2023
Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Group as at
30 September

2023
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 2) (Note 3)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 25,813 – 25,813
Right-of-use assets 12,948 − 12,948
Intangible assets 1,818 − 1,818
Investments in associates 6,832 − 6,832
Equity investments at fair value through other

comprehensive income 22,604 − 22,604
Investments at fair value through profit or loss 92,087 − 92,087
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 13,392 − 13,392
Deferred tax assets 352 − 352
Term deposits 60,000 − 60,000

235,846 − 235,846

Current assets
Digital assets 3,542 689,730 693,272
Trade receivables 27,895 − 27,895
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 62,838 − 62,838
Investments at fair value through profit or loss 133,301 − 133,301
Term deposits 1,191,726 (689,730) 501,996
Bank and cash balances 253,420 − 253,420

1,672,722 − 1,672,722

Current liabilities
Trade payables 1,126 − 1,126
Accruals and other payables 68,814 − 68,814
Contract liabilities 10,975 − 10,975
Lease liabilities 5,681 − 5,681
Current tax liabilities 237,551 − 237,551

324,147 − 324,147

Net current assets 1,348,575 − 1,348,575

Total assets less current liabilities 1,584,421 − 1,584,421

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 7,755 − 7,755
Deferred tax liabilities 903 − 903

8,658 − 8,658

Net assets 1,575,763 − 1,575,763

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP